~ Section 1

PANEL MONITOR

PAM-8



SECTION ONE

= g FIE ATEIIT®
"TABLE OF CONTENTS
INTRODUCTION .........cvvnn. O 1-4
THEORY OF OPERATION
Power Up and Master Clear ............cooiiiiiiiiiinnnnnneene. 1-5
Clock INteITUPES « . vt vttt i i i e 1-5
PAM-8 Modes/Using RST and RTM .............cooiiiiiiiiennn 1-6
HB DiSPlays . .vvv vt ettt iiea i 1-7
HB Keypad ...o.vvitiit it 1-9
DISPLAYING AND ALTERING MEMORY LOCATIONS
Specifying a Memory Address .............cooiiiiiiiiiiiiin 1-10
Altering a Memory Location ...............cooiiiiiiiiiiin 1-12
Stepping Through Memory ...........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiien 1-13
DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS
. Specifying a Register for Display ...............oooiiiit 1-14
Altering the Contents of a Selected Register ...................... 1-15
Stepping Through the Registers ............... ..o 1-15
PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL :
Initiating Program Execution .............. ...t 1-16
Breakpointing ............. ..ol e 1-16
Single Instruction Operation ..., 1-17
Interrupting a Program During Execution ................. ... ... 1-17



Panel Monitor

x—::CEATI—IKIT@

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES . ... ottt ittt een 1-17
Loading From Tape . .........eueeuuuuuuuurnrnenenreneeeeeeennnns 1-18
Dumping to Tape ...ttt e i i 1-18
Copying @ Tape . ..cvvvit i i i 1-20
B o =30 0 o) 1-20

1/0 FACILITIES

Inputting FromaPort ......... ... .. i i 1-21
Outputtingtoa Port .............. i 1-21
Addressing Port Pairs ...........c.oviuiiiiiiiii i 1-21
ADVANCED CONTROL
16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT) ........ovviirtiiiiieeeenannnn. 1-22
UsingtheKeypad ... 1-22
Display USaBe .. ..cvuuiiittit it it it it 1-23
Using Interrupts .............c ittt 1-24
APPENDIX A o 1-25
IND X .o 1-65

1-3



1-4

SECTION ONE

= I ATEIRITS

INTRODUCTION

This Manual describes the functions and operations of the Heath H8 Panel
Monitor Program, PAM-8, which resides permanently in a ROM on the H8 CPU
board. PAM-8 provides a sophisticated front panel display and keyboard emula-
tion as well as handling master clear and interrupt operations. Some of the major
features of PAM-8 are:

® Memory contents display and alteration.

® Register contents display and alteration.

® Program execution control (both breakpoint and single instruction
operation).

e Self-contained bootstraps for program loading and dumping.

® Port input and output routines.

In addition to the above features, PAM-8 can be instructed (by means of a flag
byte contained in H8 RAM) to bypass some or all of its normal functions so the
sophisticated user can augment or totally replace them.

Communication with the Panel Monitor is accomplished through three devices:
the keypad, the 7-segment displays, and the audio alert. The user enters com-
mands and values through the 16-key keypad, and PAM-8 responds visually
through the front panel displays. In addition to the front panel displays, PAM-8
provides the keypad entry and function feedback to the built-in speaker. Ap-
propriate signals (short, medium, and long beeps) indicate that commands and
data are accepted or rejected.




- I:vxEATHKITS

o

Panel Monitor

THEORY OF OPERATION

This section will supplement the information contained in the “Operation” and
“Circuit Description” sections of your H8 Operation Manual. In order to fully
understand how PAM-8 operates, you must be familiar with the H8 front panel
and CPU. A thgrough knowledge of the 8080 instruction set and its architecture
is also essential.

Power Up and Master Clear

PAM-8 initializes the H8 whenever you power-up or master clear (RST). You
initiate the power-up operation by turning on the rear panel Power switch. You
can master clear by simultaneously depressing both the lower right-hand (RSTg)
and lower left-hand (@) keys of the H8 front panel keypad. Both power-up and
RST cause a level zero (highest priority) interrupt and result in a long beep from
the audio alert. :

During initialization, PAM-8 enters a routine which determines the high limit of
continuous RAM. Once the high limit of available RAM is determined, the H8
stack pointer (SP) is set to this value and control is passed to the front panel
command loop. Using this feature, you can immediately determine the total
amount of continuous memory above 8K by displaying stack pointer value.

Clock Interrupts

The Clock Interrupt is a crucial element in the operation of the H8 front panel
system. This level one interrupt is generated by the front panel hardware every
2,000 uS. PAM-8 uses this interrupt to check for some keyboard commands, to
check for user program breakpoints, and to refresh the front panel displays.

PAM-8 performs these functions using a series of subroutines which are exe-
cuted as necessary when indicated by the interrupts. For this reason, all user
programs must maintain a valid stack (at high memory) containing at least 80
free bytes at all times. If this stack space is not available and PAM-8 is running (it
can be disabled; see the Advanced Control Section), unpredictable software
damage can occur in your program. In the same manner, if your program should
execute a DI (Disable Interrupt) instruction, no front panel services including the
RTM (Return To Monitor) function are available until an EI (Enable Interrupt)
instruction is executed or until a master clear (RST/f) is performed.

1-5



1-6

SECTION ONE

PAM-8 Modes/Using RST and RTM

PAM-8 is always in either the monitor mode or the user mode. In the monitor
mode no user program is executing, PAM-8 loops reading the keypad and
refreshing the displays. All commands entered via the keypad are valid; how-
ever, the RTM command is meaningless.

‘When your program is being executed, PAM-8 is in the user mode and the MON

LED on the front panel is extinguished. Only two keyboard commands are valid
in this mode: RST (master clear) and RTM (Return To Monitor). NOTE: Both of
these commands are dual key commands. No single key command is recognized,
so a user program may have free use of the entire keypad.

You can return PAM-8 to the monitor mode by using the RTM command (simul-
taneously press the #f and the # keys). This command stops program execution at
the end of the current instruction, stores the current value of each register, and
returns PAM-8 to the monitor mode. You can then continue your program by
pressing the GO key. The RST command (simultaneously press the 0 and the /
keys) performs the master clear operation described earlier and does not save any
register values.

Normally, when a user program is running, PAM-8 is also running. Thus, if
PAM.-8 is displaying the contents of the HL register pair and the user program is
started, it continues to display the contents of this register pair as the program is
run. If the user program changes the contents of the HL pair, the change is
immediately reflected in the front panel displays. In a similar manner, if a
memory location is displayed when a user program is started, it is displayed
during the time the user program is run. If the user program changes the contents
of the displayed memory location, the front panel display chariges.

Since PAM-8 does not recognize keypad commands in the user mode, the RTM
command must be used before the memory location or register being displayed is
changed to a new location or a different register. Once you select the new
location or different register, you can resume program execution by pressing GO.

NOTE: PAM-8 requires about 10% of the H8 CPU’s resources to process the
display interrupts. Programs which are compute-bound may be slowed down by
simultaneous operation of PAM-8. In this situation, you may wish to turn off the
clock interrupts to improve execution time. See ‘“Using Interrupts’’ on Page 1-24.

=g rrEAaTRITS

-



I—:-IEA’I‘I—IKI’I‘® ‘

Panel Monitor

STATUS LED
LAMPS DISPLAYS l KEYBOARDI

/ N\

7
oo N TTY TV
Q MON
o
O Pwr ADDRESS —— DATA/REGISTER ——

DIGITAL

_' 8 :oMBuTsﬂ

Figure 1-1
H8 Displays

You must understand the H8 front panel presentation in order to use PAM-8. The
display is made up of 9 digits, in three groups of three digits each. See Figure 1-1.
Each group of three digits displays one byte (eight bits) of information. This
information may be the contents of a designated register or memory location, or
it may be the address of a memory location itself. The register names are also
displayed.

All binary numbers are converted to octal format for display on the H8 front
panel. The following table shows binary to octal conversion.

BINARY NUMBER OCTAL NUMBER

000
001
010
011
100
101
110
111

~mMWn oWy -

1-7



1-8 | seEcTION ONE E=rim arercrTs

~
Each byte is displayed as two-and-one-half octal digits. The octal numbers lie in w
the range of 000 to 377 for binary numbers in the range 00000000 to 11111111, as
shown below.

00 000 000

—_— —— ——
I—Least significant octal digit (0-7),

Middle octal digit (0-7).

Most significant octal digit (0-3).

NOTE: As there are only eight bits in a byte, the most significant octal digit only
represents two bits and is therefore displayed as 0 to 3. If the user should
inadvertently enter the octal digits 4 to 7 into the most significant digit, the most
significant bit is lost. Losing this bit converts 4 through 7 into the digits 0
through 3 respectively.

Also note that 16-bit numbers, such as memory addresses and certain register
contents, are still displayed as two eight-bit numbers. Therefore, the H8 front B
panel representation of the number is made up of two groups of three octal W
numbers in the range of 000 to 377. This representation of 16-bit binary numbers

is known as offset octal, and is used consistantly throughout all H8 displays of

16-bit numbers. Offset octal must not be confused with octal. For example:

11111111 11111111 A 16-bit binary number
N e e pna? N g g’

3 7 7 3 7 7 Offset octal representation (377 377)

1111111111111111 A 16-bit binary number

T T 1T T 7]

1 7 7 7 7 7 True Octal representation (177777)

The lower example shows true octal representation of a 16-bit binary number.
This is not used by the H8 front panel displays or any H8 software. Occasionally
you will see offset octal numbers printed with a decimal point separating the
upper and lower bytes. For example:

377377

Hi Byte Lo Byte




|
II—IEA.THKIT®

Panel Monitor | 1'9

\./ H8 Keypad

The H8 Keypad consists of 16 keys, as shown in Figure 1-1. When the keypad is
operating under the control of PAM-8, it exhibits a number of unique properties.

Each keystroke is verified by a short beep from the audio alert.
Octal digits are entered using the keys 0 through 7.

Holding a key down continuously repeats the key’s function.
The + key increments memory port or register locations.

The — key decrements memory port or register locations.

The * key cancels previous keypad entries.

The ALTER key causes PAM-8 to enter the alter mode.

The MEM key causes PAM-8 to enter the display memory mode.
The REG key causes PAM-8 to enter the register mode.

Many of the keys on the keypad have multiple functions, depending on the
PAM-8 mode being used. In the register mode, for example, the numeric keys
(1-6) call theregister indicated in the upper left-hand corner of the key. When the
PAM-8 is in neither the register nor the memory mode, the keys perform the
functions indicated in the lower right-hand corner of the key.

The # and / keys have additional special functions, as indicated earlier. When
the / key is pressed simultaneously with the 0 key, the RST (master clear)
sequence is initiated. When the # sign key is depressed simultaneously with the
0 key, the RTM (Return To Monitor) function is initiated, the user program is
stopped, and PAM-8 regains control.

Each key is covered in greater detail as the various function are discussed.



1-10

SECTION ONE

= g HIE ATEIIT®

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING
MEMORY LOCATIONS

One of the major features of PAM-8 is its ability to examine the contents of any H8
memory location and to modify the contents of that memory location if it is RAM.

When the HS8 is first powered up, PAM-8 is in the display memory mode. This
mode is indicated by all digits displaying octal numbers and no decimal points
being on. '

Specifying a Memory Address

If you wish to display or alter the contents of a memory location. You must first
place PAM-8 in the memory address mode and then enter the desired memory
address. Place PAM-8 in the memory address mode (if not already there) by
pressing the MEM (Memory) key. Specify the address to be displayed or altered
by entering the 6-digit address (offset octal).

When you press the MEM key, all the decimal points will light. This indicates
that the address may now be entered. Once the full 6-digit address is entered, the
decimal points turn off, indicating that address entry is completed. After all 6
digits are entered, the address is displayed in the left-most six displays, and the
contents of the addressed memory location are displayed in the right-hand 3
digits.

NOTE: As you press each key, including the MEM key, a short beep indicates
successful entry. As each group of three octal digits is successfully entered, a
medium beep is sounded. The sequence by which you specify a memory address
is shown in Figure 1-2.

|
\ y
s



C,

= B ATEIRIT®

Panel Monitor

PRESS MEM KEY

Short beep.
All decimal points light.

Enter most significant
digit of HI byte (0-3).

Short beep. Digit appears
in third digit.

Enter next two digits
of high byte (00-77).

2nd digit followed by short
beep, 3rd by medium beep.

Enter three digits of low
byte (000-377).

Each digit followed by short
beep. Last digit followed
by medium beep. Decimal points
out. Value displayed in right-
hand three digits.

Figure 1-2
Entering a memory address through PAM-8.

NOTE: If you press a non-octal digit key as one of the six address digits, an error
is flagged (a long beep). Once this error is flagged, the PAM-8 considers the
address complete and extinguishes the decimal points. The entire sequence
must be repeated.

1-11



1-12

SECTION ONE

=g FIE ATEIIT®

Altering a Memory Location

Before you can alter a memory location, you must first display the contents of the
memory location by specifying the memory address as described in the preced-
ing paragraphs. After you specify the memory address, press the ALTER key.
This will cause PAM-8 to enter the memory alter mode.

When PAM-8 enters the memory alter mode, a single decimal point rotates from
right to left through all 9 digits. You can now alter the contents of the displayed
location by entering the new octal value (three digits on the keypad). When the
three digits have been entered, acoustical verification (a short beep) is given and
the memory address is incremented. You can then alter this new location by
entering three more digits or pressing one of the following keys, causing the
monitor to perform the indicated function: '

KEY FUNCTION
+ Increment the address.
- Decrement the address.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave memory alter
mode). '
REG Specify a register for display (leave memory alter mode).
ALTER Exit from the alter mode (into the display mode). w

NOTE: PAM-8 automatically increments the memory address as each entry (3
octal digits) is complete. Therefore, you may load a program in sequential

locations very rapidly. Each location is modified by simply entering the three
octal digits.



o

= g FIEATEIKITS

Panel Monitor

The following example reviews each step as the H8 is turned on; the memory
address mode is entered; and the location 040 123 is addressed, altered to 345,
checked, and closed. :

DISPLAY COMMENTS

XXX XXX XXX Random memory display at power up (X=ran-
dom number.)

X.X.X. X.X.X. X.X.X. MEM key pressed. (In memory address mode, a
short beep.)

X.X.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. 0 key pressed. (Short beep.)

X.0.4. X.X.X. X.X.X. 4 key pressed. (Short beep.)

0.4.0. X.X.X. X.X.X. 0 key pressed. (Medium beep.) Contents of loca-
tion 040 XXX displayed.)

0.4.0. X.X.1. X.X.X. 1 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 XX1

' displayed.)

0.4.0. X.1.2. X.X.X. 2 key pressed. (Short beep. Contents of 040 X12
displayed.)

040 123 XXX 3 key pressed. (Medium beep. Contents of de-
sired location 040 123 displayed, decimal points
out.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 X.X.X ALTER key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points
rotate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.X.3. 3 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.3. X.3.4. 4 key pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points ro-
tate.)

0.4.0. 1.2.4. X.X.X. 5 key pressed. (Medium beep. Address incre-
ments one location. Decimal points rotate.)

0.4.0 1.2.3 3.4.5 —key pressed. (Short beep. Address decrements

' one location. Decimal points rotate.)

040 123 345 ALTERkey pressed. (Short beep. Decimal points

go out.)

Stepping Through Memory

When PAM-8 is either in the display memory or alter memory modes, the +and
—keys increment and decrement the memory address. Each time you press the
key, PAM-8 increments (or decrements) the memory address one location. If you
hold the key down, the auto-repeat function of PAM-8 causes the memory
address to increment or decrement repeatedly (approximately one location every
second).

1-13



1-14

SECTION ONE

= g FIEATEIKITO

KEY

DISPLAYING AND ALTERING REGISTERS

PAM-8 can display and alter the contents of the 8080 CPU registers, just as it
displays and alters the contents of H8 memory locations. Although the process is
quite similar, a few special features should be noted.

Specifying a Register for Display

Press the REG key to specify that a register is to be displayed. After you press the
REG key, press a second key (SP through PC, see the Table below) to specify the
desired register or register pair.

When the REG key is pressed, six decimal points light, indicating that you must
now select aregister. NOTE: Simply pressing the REG key causes a register name
to appear in the right-hand digits. However, you must select a register using the
Register Select key before aregister is definitely selected and its true contents are
displayed. Once a register is selected, the decimal points are extinguished.

The contents of the selected register pair are displayed in the six left-most
displays. Theregister name (or names) are displayed in the two right-most digits
of the right-hand three displays. The registers are selected and displayed in
accordance with the following table:

LEFT 3 DIGITS MIDDLE 3 DIGITS RIGHT PAIR COMMENTS

SP (1)
AF (2)
BC (3)
DE (4)
HL (5)
PC (6)

000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377

000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377
000 to 377

5F
AF
EL
dE
HL

Fc

Stack pointer

AF Register pair
DC Register pair
DE Register pair
HL Register pair
Program counter

NOTE: The contents of any single eight-bit register may lie in the range of 000 to
377 octal. The stack pointer (SP) and the program counter (PC) are 16-bit regis-
ters and are displayed as two sets of three octal numbers. Each 3-digit grouping
corresponds to one byte (8 bit number). When a register pair is displayed, the left
three digits correspond to the left register and the middle three digits correspond
to the right register. For example:

c56 412 HF

Register A contains 256 and F contains 312.

3 N
3 "
Q

O



=g FIE ATEIIITS

Panel Monitor

Altering the Contents of a Selected Register

To alter the contents of a register (or register pair), you must first specify it as
described in the preceding paragraphs. After you select the register or register
pair, press the ALTER key. This will cause the six left-hand decimal points to
rotate right to left, indicating that you may enter 6 digits to alter the contents of
the indicated register or register pair.

Alternately, you may press one of the following command keys:

KEY FUNCTION
+ Changes the register pair being displayed.
- Changes the register pair being displayed.
MEM Specify a new memory address (leave the alter register
mode).
REG Specify a new register for display (leave alter register
mode).
ALTER Exit the register alter mode.

NOTE: Stack pointer register (SP) is not a direct display of the real stack pointer
register, but simply a copy of the real stack pointer register and is used for
display purposes only. The stack pointer cannot be altered from the front panel.
To alter the stack pointer register, an SPHL (SPHL = 371) instructions must be
written into memory. The desired new stack pointer value is then placed in the
HL register pair. PAM-8’s single instruction mode is used to execute the SPHL
swap instructions, loading the stack pointer with the contents loaded in the HL
register pair.

Stepping Through the Registers

Use + and — keys to change the register pair being displayed. For example, if the
DE register pair is being displayed, press the + key causes the next sequential
register pair to be displayed (the HL pair). In the same manner, pressing the —
key causes theregister to decrement to the preceding pair. For example, if the DE
pair is being displayed, pressing the — key displays the BC register pair. NOTE:
Holding down either the + key or the — key causes the display to continuously

increment or decrement through all the six registers/register pairs.

1-15



1-16

SECTION ONE

= I ATEIIITS

PROGRAM EXECUTION CONTROL

PAMS-8 supports three basic program execution control facilities:

e Beginning or starting execution.
® Breakpointing.
e Single instruction.

Each of these execution controls permits the programmer to execute the desired
portions of a program and examine its effects. He may execute the entire prog-
ram, or a small group of instructions, or a single program instruction.

Initiating Program Execution

To begin the execution of a program residing in H8 memory, place the address of
the first instruction to be executed in the PC (program counter). Use the methods
described in “Displaying and Altering Registers” (Page 1-14). Once the address
of this first instruction is placed in the program counter, press the GO key and
program execution will begin. NOTE: Unless the program disables the front
panel, the display continues to be actively updated, although the front panel
commands are no longer active (except for RST and RTM). If the program counter
is displayed when you press the GO key, PAM-8 continuously monitors the
program counter.

Breakpointing

Breakpointing permits the programmer to execute small portions of a program
and then return to PAM-8. Breakpointing is especially useful when a program is
being ‘“debugged.” Small portions of the program may be executed and their
results observed. If there is an error, it may be corrected before an entire program
is involved.

When the H8 executes a program and encounters a halt instruction, it re-enters
PAM-8 and sounds the alarm. All of the registers are preserved and the program
counter points to the address following the address of the halt instruction. Thus,
you can breakpoint a program from the front panel by inserting halt instructions
(HLT = 166) at the desired points throughout the program. When a particular
section of the program is tested and the breakpoint feature is no longer required,
you can change the halt to a NOP (NOP = 000). Once the halts are changed to
NOPs, execution of the NOP simply passes control to the next successive instruc-
tion. Program execution for breakpointing uses the GO key as described above.




C

= g HIEATHKIT®

Panel Monitor

NOTE: If you temporarily replace an existing instruction with a halt, you must
restore the instruction before resuming program execution. The contents of the
program counter point to the address following the halt. Therefore, if the instruc-
tion which replaced the halt is to be executed, when the program continues, the
contents of the program counter must be decremented one location before
execution is resumed. '

Single Instruction Operation

Any user program may be operated in the single instruction mode. This proce-
dureis identical to the GO command, except that the ST key is pressed rather than
the GOkey. When the SIkey is pressed, a single instruction (not a single machine
cycle) is executed and then control is returned to PAM-8. Single instruction
operation is available for careful inspection of program results and for executing
special programs, such as swapping the HL register pair with the stack pointer as
discussed in ““Altering the Contents of a Selected Register”” (Page 1-15).

Interrupting a Program During Execution

You can interrupt a running program (with all registers preserved at the point of
interruption) by pressing RTM & 0. You can then examine and/or alter the
contents of various memory locations and all the registers as required. Resume
execution of the program at the next sequential instruction by simply pressing
the GO key. NOTE: Although all registers and memory locations are preserved
when RTM & 0 are pressed, it is very difficult to stop a program at an exact
location. Therefore, use the breakpoint feature if you want to stop the program at
an exact location.

LOAD/DUMP ROUTINES

PAM-8 contains a routine that lets you load and dump memory contents from or
to a tape (either paper tape or cassette). This feature is especially important, as

- most computers require one or two successive ‘“‘boot strap’ routines to be

hand-loaded before a desired program can be loaded into the main memory. All
these “boot strap” routines are contained within the PAM-8 ROM, and use
sophisticated error checking techniques. Thus, a program can be loaded or
dumped by simply pressing a single key.

1-17



1-18

SECTION ONE

I—IEATHKI’I‘@

Loading From Tape

To load from a tape, ready the reader device with the tape to be loaded prior to
executing the load command. Place PAM-8 in the display memory mode and
press the LOAD key. Once the LOAD key is pressed, PAM-8 starts the tape
transport and scans the tape for the first file record.

No change will be seen on the front panel displays until PAM-8 finds the first
file. When the first file record is located, PAM-8 checks it to see if it is the first (or
only) record in a sequence, and the record is a memory dump record. If it is nota
memory dump record, a number two error is flagged (see ‘“Tape Errors” on Page
1-20).

Once a correct record is found, loading proceeds. The loading procedure places
the entry point address of the program being loaded in the H8 program counter.
The H8 memory is then loaded. The displays continuously show the address
being loaded and the data being loaded at these addresses. When the load is
complete, PAM-8 sounds a long beep and displays the final memory address. If
the load is faulty, a number one error is displayed and the audio alert contin-
uously beeps. (See “Tape Errors,” Page 1-20.)

NOTE: You may abort a partial load by using the CANCEL key. Naturally, the
load image resulting from this action is incorrect, and should not be executed.

Dumping to Tape

Before dumping a memory image onto tape, the following three dump
parameters are required:

® The entry point address (the program starting address).
® The dump starting address.
® The dump ending address.

Set the desired entry point address by placing this value in the program counter
(PC). This value will be placed in the program counter whenever you load the
program so execution will begin at this address when you press the GO key.

Place the dump starting address into the first two H8 RAM cells. These are: 040
000 (offset octal) and 040 001 (offset octal). NOTE: The low order byte of the
address should be placed into location 040 000 and the high order byte of the
starting address should be placed into location 040 001.



= g I EATEIKITS

Panel Monitor

—

Enter the dump ending address as a memory address using the # (MEM) key.
Then ready the tape transport and press the DUMP key. As the tape dump takes
place, the number of bytes left to be dumped and the contents of the memory
location being dumped are displayed on the front panel. You can abort a dump
by using the CANCEL key. If the CANCEL key is used, an incomplete dump
image is left on the tape. This cannot be loaded at a future date. NOTE: A
successful load automatically sets up the following three dump parameters:

A. Theprogram starting locations are stored in locations 040 000 and 040
001. -

B. The program ending location is displayed.

C. The program counter contains the program entry point.

Figure 1-3A shows the steps of a typical dump sequence and Figure 1-3B shows
the steps of a typical load sequence.

1. Set PC to 040 100; (040 100 = entry address).

2. Set 040 000 to 100 (100 = low byte of dump start).

3. Set 040 001 to 040 (040 = high byte of dump start).

4. Enter memory address 052 340 (052 340 = end address of
"dump). '

5. Be sure tape is ready.

6. Press DUMP.

Figure 1-3A
The H8 memory image dump.

1. Be sure tape is ready.
2. Press LOAD.

Figure 1-3B
The H8 memory image load.

1-19



1-20 | SECTION ONE

= g FIEATEIKITS

Copying a Tape

The beginning and final address of the load image are placed at the appropriate
points. Thus, to copy a tape, simply load the tape as described in “‘Loading From
Tape’’ (Page 1-18). Then ready the dump tape drive and press the DUMP key. A
dump then takes place, including entry point, initial address, and final address.

In a similar manner, to load, alter, and then dump, enter only the ending address.
The other paramters are unchanged from the load if locations 040 000, 040 001 or
the program counter have not been modified during the altering procedure.

Tape Errors

PAMS-8 detects two types of tape errors: record errors and checksum errors. In
either case, when an error is detected; the tape transport is halted. The error
number is then displayed in the center three digits (001 for a checksum error, 002
for a record error) and the alarm is repeatedly sounded. To halt the alarm and
return to the command mode, press the CANCEL key.

RECORD ERRORS
The following are typical causes of record errors.

e Attempting to load a file which is not a memory image. For example,
loading an editor text file or a BASIC program file.

® Attempting to start a load in the middle of a load image. Therefore
missing the initialization information at the start of the file.

® A tape error which causes a portion of the load image to be missed so
the next record read is not in the proper sequence.

CHECKSUM ERRORS

A checksum error is flagged when the CRC (Cyclical Redundancy Check)
checksum following a record does not match the CRC calculated by PAM-8. This
error means that the record is either incorrectly recorded or the load is faulty. In
either case, the load should be attempted again. If successive loads result in
repeated failures, the original tape must be suspected as faulty.



=g HIE ATEIIIT®

Panel Monitor

I/O FACILITIES

PAM-8 supports two commands that allow you to perform input and output
functions on H8 I/O ports. These front panel instructions permit simple manipu-
lation of the H8 I/O ports without your having to write extensive routines to
perform these functions.

Inputting From a Port

To input from a port, press the # key. Then enter three zero digits and the
three-digit address (octal) of the desired port. NOTE: The front panel should now
display 000 AAA, where AAA is the port address and 000 is meaningless. Press
the IN key to read the port, the value is displayed in the three left-most digits of
the front panel display.

Outputting to a Port

To output to a specified port, press the # key. Then enter the value to be supplied
to the port in the three left-most displays. The port address is entered into the
middle three displays. The display is of the form VVV AAA, where V stands for
- value, and A for address. Pressing the OUT key causes the value to be outputted
to the indicated port.

Addressing Port Pairs

Frequently, ports are assigned in pairs, where one of the two port addresses is the
control and status register and the other port is the data port. Address port pairs
by using the + and — key to change ports. Once the initial port has been defined,
the + key increments the port address to a new higher numbered port, and the —
key is used to decrement to a lower numbered port.

1-21



1-22

SECTION ONE

e s

ADVANCED CONTROL

One of the advanced features of PAM-8 is its provisions allowing sophisticated
users to augment or replace PAM-8’s functions. Augmenting or replacing PAM-8
functions is usually done in conjunction with assembly language programs,
although it is possible to use some of these features by using BASIC’s POKE and
PEEK commands. The following discussion refers to symbols and locations
defined in the PAM-8 program listing, given in its complete form as ‘“Appendix
A.” It is recommended that you review the PAM-8 listing in order to become
familiar with its various features. This can be done in conjunction with reading
the following section, or independently. In either case, a first overview followed
by a detailed analysis of the listing is probably necessary for a complete under-
standing. '

16-Bit Tick Counter (TICCNT)

PAM-8 maintains a 16-bit (2 byte) tick counter known as TICCNT. The value of
this counter is incremented each time a clock interrupt is processed. As an
interrupt occurs once every 2 mS, the counter is incremented once every 2 mS.
As long as clock interrupts are not disabled, this value can be used by any
program to compute elapsed time. The tick counter may be set to any desired
value, but it should not be frequently reset, as this interferes with the front panel
refresh cycle. The contents of the tick counter are contained in memory locations
040 033 (the least significant byte) and 040 034 (the most significant byte).

Using the Keypad

When the user program is running, PAM-8 does not recognize any single key
command. Thus, all single key patterns are available for the user program. To
read keypad patterns, you can use one of two routines. First, you may take an
input from portIP. PAD; or second, your program may use PAM-8’s RCK routine.
The input port IP. PAD is permanently assigned to port location 360. Inputting a
binary number from this port detects which of the 16 keys are depressed. These
results are shown in the table on Page 1-57 of “Appendix A.”

A far more sophisticated keypad routine is available to you in the RCK (read
Console Keypad) routine. This is also described in “Appendix A’ (see Page
1-57). RCK provides keypad decoding, keypad debounce routines, auto-repeat
routines, and acoustical feedback.

NOTE: If you use two key combinations, each key mustreside in a separate bank.
The first bank includes keys 0-7 and the second bank includes keys 8-#. RCK
cannot decode two key combinations.

—

( ?‘\
b /



g IEATHKITS

Panel Monitor

Display Usage

When a user program is running, PAM-8 normally displays the contents of the

" selected register or memory location. However, you may disable this process and

display any arbitrary segment pattern, or completely disable the display to
provide greater computational through-put. The display usage is primarily
controlled by setting various bits in the . MFLAG memory cell. This memory cell

is found at location 040 010. An explanation of the user option bits (UO.XXX) are
found in “Appendix A” (see Page 1-29).

MANUAL UPDATING

By setting the UO.DDU (User Option. Disable Display Update) bit in the . MFLAG
memory location, you can instruct PAM-8 to continue refreshing the front panel
displays but to disable updating of their contents. When this is done, PAM-8
continues to refresh the 9 displays from a 9-byte block of RAM cells called
FPLEDS. A description of FPLEDS is found in “Appendix A” (see Page 1-61).
When the UO.DDU bit is set in .MFLAG, the contents of these bytes are not
altered in any manner by PAM-8. The user program may then put any desired
value into these bytes, thereby causing the front panel LED segments to light in
the corresponding pattern.

You can use this techniqﬁe to display numbers, letters, or arbitrary bar patterns
on the front panel displays.

MANUAL DISPLAY REFRESHING

By setting the UO.NFR (User Option. No Front Panel Refresh) bit in the MFLAG
memory cell, you can instruct PAM-8 to stop refreshing the front panel displays.
Setting the UO.NFR bit does not disable the clock interrupts; therefore, the tick
counter (TICCNT) is still incremented. But PAM-8 does not refresh the displays
from the information contained in the bytes FPLEDS.

If you desire, you may write a program to refresh the front panel LED displays.
Usually this is done using the clock interrupts. If you undertake an independant

front panel refresh program, take extreme care to avoid burning the displays due

to excessive refreshing. The total power dissipated in the LEDs is determined by

the refresh cycle, and too frequent refreshing will result in excessive display
heating.

1-23



1-24

SECTION ONE

= s

Using Interrupts

All H8 interrupts cause control to be transferred into the low 64 bytes of memory.
PAM-8 occupies this memory space so all interrupts are first processed by
PAM-8. Except for level zero interrupts, which are used as master clears, you can
supply an interrupt processing routine for each of the seven additional inter-
rupts. The following sections explain the use of each of these interrupts.

I/O INTERRUPTS

Interrupts numbered 3 through 7 are I/O interrupts. PAM-8 does not process
these interrupts in any way. When a level 3 through level 7 interrupt is received,
PAM-8 immediately transfers to the user interrupt vectors contained in memory
locations 040 037 through 040 064. These locations are listed in “Appendix A”
(see Page 1-61). Each location must contain a jump instruction pointing to the
appropriate program location which processes these interrupts. NOTE: If any of
these interrupts occur, you must supply a processing routine for them. This
routine must be complete including both entry and exit processing.

CLOCK INTERRUPTS

The level one interrupts are generated by the front panel hardware every 2 mS.
PAM-8 normally processes these interrupts. However, by setting a processing
vector in UIVEC and setting the UO.INT bit in the MFLAG cell, PAM-8 enters the
users routine each time a lock interrupt is generated. “Appendix A’ (see Page

1-31) gives the required entry and exit conditions for processing clock inter-
rupts.

SINGLE INSTRUCTION AND BREAKPOINT INTERRUPTS

Level two interrupts are generated by the single instruction hardware contained
on the CPU card. When a single instruction is requested, the result of the
interrupt is processed by PAM-8. If the single instruction interrupt was gener-
ated by PAM-8 in response to a Monitor Mode Single Instruction register condi-
tion, PAM-8 processes it. Otherwise, PAM-8 jumps to the user level two interrupt
vector (UIVEC). Since the level two interrupt does not affect PAM-8, a level two
restart instruction can be used as a breakpoint instruction by the user programs.



. Panel Monitor
(S m e P

APPENDIX A

This appendix contains a complete listing of the PAM-8 front panel monitor
program. PAM-8 resides in the low 1,024 bytes of the H8 computer. It provides
all the control for front panel operation, and cassette or paper tape load and
dump facilities. It also provides for master clear and front panel interrupt
processing. PAM-8 presumes RAM cells are available for its use in locations 040
000 through 040 077 and 80 bytes are available in high memory for a stack. The
use of these RAM cells is described on Page 1-61 of this Appendix and in the
memory map on Page 0-50.

Pages 1-62, 1-63, and 1-64 of this Appendix are a symbolic reference table. Use
this table to find the program locations where each symbolic address is used.
Symbolic addresses are listed in alphabetical sequence.

1-25



HEATEHXIT®

1-26 | SECTION ONE

(39) = (¥+NIVLIS) . X vs

.............. R Oy P Y O e e R R RR LR RRELE
(STHMLANIVLIS) = (0+NIVLS) X Cs

............................................................ AN INT AN T LADS SIS NOH ML 1 s e s Ig oo s oo s oo s sm e st et see et
*E+XIININK HINOMHL JWAr ¥ §3SNVI JI0W MN3SN X 05

NT - NIHA GIATINEY  LINNUTINT GaLE  HIBNTS AN 11ttt oo g gttt
*8/WYd Ad 113SS3J0Md 3NV 8/WUd Ad X 8¢

(34) =" (ZTHNIVLE) ¥ EY
............................................................................... (TH) = (OI4NAVLS) LKL e
P A et PRI
............................................................................... () = (2ENIVLS) X ..o :
O ARETRE A 1137y 13 SERNPRN NPT T TR PP
.................................................................. (PTHYLINIVLS) =  (Z+NIYLS) x .8
B By BT I o AN g PSPPSRI PPPPRPPY
....................................................................................... ” mZch—IZOO * Qm
SIS SHL VST LD NS SHL 30 Ko ENG RO s s g i o
....................................... *AXAININK HINOUHL WM 9 YIN) ONISSII0Nd M3sn X .be
R Y S0 ONE 1o ot oa e R
$8/WYd AT NINVL ATTUWNON  *LJNYNILINI N2I0TD I X ZE

: ¥
........................................................................ 1SMOTT04 SV 135530084 3UY AIHL K 9T
PSL4NYYIINT 7797 N03 NOSSII0NS  ANYHT YA FHL TSI 8/Wb4 *sE
X bT
.................................. I ANEEIND R R s
............................................................ g
e 301103443 NY SALYINNG INY, NIOTD IWLL-TI9EYN Y HLOE SITIAONS K 0T
HOIHM WYNMO0Md IWIL-1JN¥NIINI NY (ONY ¢3IITANIS MOLINOW TINYL LNONJ X 4T
I3LYIILSIHA0S SITIAOND HITHM UYNO0Nd FWIL-NSYL ¥ $SINILNON X 81

YINT I FI1FA0EYT ¥ L
................................................................. TS HL6 N 206 K
‘NOILYNOJN0D NILNIM ¢9£67/750  1HOTHX 40D * 0T :
............................................................................................................................... e
SONT KNILNTAX N0 X8 :
.................................................................................................... Kb e
. e G TIPS
x 5
O IO NG TR B BRI R
................................ T 3994 L4-8d9-T0  OSIEVIET AR i -NOLLINAOUINT
LL7YE/90T VIR USYEX THLVAH TUTUROG 00 o4 T HOLTNOW T TANGY T INOYY BH /NG o



Panel Monitorl 1-27

SIAXIININX HINOMHL AWNC LI3MIT Y 838NY3 ‘4

39Vd LL4-M4Y-=T0  ISIEVIST




SECTION ONE

1-28

J4AL IMNOJ3N
AL

J0000000T ng3 . Nd45*93 00T 00c* 000
00000010 NN3 11343 66 . ... 0011000 . .. ...
o¥0* 000
LANYMILNT 431 0€0'000

T££°000
T£4£°000



Panel Monitor | 1-29

@

........... e RO HTGOG066G T TR T BN BT e eGe
T . AlYi1d4N. AYI4SIN . 374YSIN 401000000 Nua_ NII*on 481 Z00°000

TIENVA T INONS 40 HS3MA3Y ON I99%4q0 YT NANON T 9T 001°000
ANISS3J0Yd4 LTYH 371EVSIN J0000000T nua  LIH*0n ST 00 * 000

VET
e KB o

X c£T
Xk ILT

11 IXT 10001000 no3 JIXT'IW  6CT

........................ O R g
40T0TTI00 ny3
HITO0T0TY [E
.............. ArrorrorT .. N3 .

JT100T00TT nea I3y I ccﬁ
JOTTIOTITO 3 LIH'IW £CT

B COR-T-E 3 4] YSTNYIENOT A HWESEY
LLITE/90 I'IN WSYBX thux *00°00°* T0%  MOLINOW TINVd INOMA 8H - 8/WY.




rm
i
;
¢
il
;

1-30 l SECTION ONE

AIY3IM MILLIWSNYML 410000000 N3 MXL*NSN X471 T00°*000
................................................................ ATY3Y ¥INIFDIN. .. d0T000000 .  NOI MXM'MSN X9LL. . . ... ........E902000 . ..

ALdW3 MILLTIWSNUML J00T00000 N3 3IXL*NSN X54T ¥00°* 000

MOMMNI ALTINMYA d00010000 NP3 34°NSN Xv<LT 010000

¥4 SLJNYNILNI 31IUNZ
31dYNI 3NI3334

v% X Na0d q1 1006000
PP PO P PP FL.X.N0073 201000000
17X NIOTI 410000000
............................................................ SMILOVYYHD L1d 8 900110000 . Nt
SNILAYNYHD LI1d £ 300010000
............................................................. SMIALIYNMYHD LTd 9 . ... 400100000 . 003 ZACIHN XS L ROQTR00
SHILIYNYHD LId & 300000000
ALIMYd 350 ... 200001000 ... 003 VI TR XSS o 0607000
700000100 ne3 34VIWN XTST 00000
................ 9000000TT N8I A IWN XOST . . ... ........00£°000 . :
F0C00000T O3 H A TWA X6 T 60 000 T
300000010 no3 _ATIIWN XBYI 00F1000 ...
MAYZTO ERIETIET. e ...'SNOTLINIA3Q LIA LNYSO ISC8. ... ...

NOLINOW TINVD LNOMd 8H — 8/WVA



(I3FATN HONONHL)
e e eeo.. . SONLLOY MITINGH IITA44NS SYH 43N IHL SSIIN

ITTINOHS 1INV €8/7W9d A9 13L18044NS LON 34V SLd

Panel Monitor I 1-31

................... e K TEE L
................ i 66 FoE HOE T REeYGEe
..................... PRSPPI Trotove ...
........................ (874705 =" '(9) a7 X FIT TE0 ' ¥E0*000
............. s SYALS TN 3AYS L WAYS TV LU BTEL 1000 28T 8T8 1200000 . .
......... ILAH 9NIXT SANGL TINT YTESX T ZNYNE vic 000000
........ TSRS ITINts FT T TIRIp Py e

€I3ATNY  HONOMHL
.......................................... JHL 389D HINS NI P CONTINIQANYING, mowz:u_w._.mu._ozav

WENGNYA M3ISN ¥ Ad TILYMANID 39 01 T3IWNSSY ST LI NIHL
STI0W, MOLINOW, NI LON NIHM d3NI3D3M SI LINMMIANI SIHL dI

Y000I-NJ01] Tq448M3 £0¢ [AYAA

NJ072 AuWr £0c 000 TOZ £0% oao 000
0411 INK 10C 000 920  #10'000

S¥3LSTO3N ¥ISN Invs IIVAYS 92 00Z 000 ZE£T B8IFf 1T0°000 T
ALAd 3INO AN SINVL OLNI OTI-% ZNY¥N3 LGOT e 000°'000..............
s LLOF0000. ...

0 39 18N 90T IMOM NI 3JLAT

e Ceeeeesetaaie I P AP PR

921191 LINT H...:.GOQ.WNQ.WOW.:@Qo:OQO. J N
3100 MOd4 NOILYUNILSII WYY = (H) T- Jw¢m+£¢¢m¢&d1 i o¥0 c10 a¢o £00°000

ITOD SN4 40 A40D WOM = (3D

CWUNMOOMA M3SN ¥ AT 138530084 39 10N AWW T LANNYAINT . SIHL X 98T

.................... L T TR TP T e R L R L L IR RN LR R

............ :..:.:.:,:.:.:. TR Te ey R BB
R, e 399d  LL-M4P-T0  SEIECIET veer....SMOLIIN LANMMALINT JYYMINGH s
T LL78T/720° 0°TA WSYEY HIVIH ‘00°00°T0o# MOLINOW TaNwd LNOMA 8H - 8/W¥.
A . e



HEATHXIT®

1-32 I SECTION ONE

0 0v0 T90 €08 040000

458 100 1MC £0g  590° ooo

ANTLIN0Y M3SN 0L JuWnr 5I+423nIN AW PINI £5 ov0 950 £0£ .OQOZOOO

PORITDS MOM.ITiO 660 ¢:.....
L5 ¥50°000

..... e ANON L LIXE P
Z/1NNDD AV INODISITITW =7 7(e) T AYING
............................ PP i ST PP

... ANILINOY MASN 0L mz:ﬂ cI+33nIn AW

Y05 3. 1u}

FS Ry S ¥ SALLLILLLLLLLLLLE
0v0°000

E£I-vbt MIAWON LMVd HLVY3IH RASAL A a1 1£C v20 v90 v20.  ££0°000

oge

..Q¥0 5v0 £0£  0£0°000 e
0£0°600

4 3994 LL-MAY-T0 9CIECIET SM0L33N LANMMILINT  ANYMINGH

LL/8T/7E0  O°TA WSYBX HIV3IH ' *00°00°TO¥ MOLINOW T3NV4 LNOMA 8H — 8/WYd




Panel Monitor I 1-33

................... o FEXCAAQLE T AALTNGS ON SLTE B L3S .9£17000

"GET4000
ft.n ooo

CBTEG60T I
£I1°000
ET1*000

JETTI000

I£0° 0T1T*000
£9T  LOT*000

35209 u.Z.I.:.ﬂoo.QmQ..tqﬁ.dod.:. .......... ..

.................. Y RESSANT HAYYES o by
................. L U EE G EOY L T
................ e, 3JMN0OS INIWINONT ve0  9£0°000

DT LONT TSI RANTUGII R e MR S SR R .
............................. e AL 300W el AD 491 ¥£0°000

WYM OLNI XWONSH4X Ad0D TUUUER0 g L6Y 000

............................. AT NTYR B/WYA OINT L LIXT K ELE
MY3ITD MILSYW WOMA  AMING | 4 ’

* 4007 MOLINOW 3FH1 43IN3 Uk 498 . e
INY SMILNIQANIYLS JNLIS $SLSIXI AMOWIN HINW MOH 310930 *

‘WYM NI ST733 TI0MINOD 8/W9d "dnilds
CTEIYTLINT ST MYTTF-NILSYW  INomT;

b
M
| B
4
H
il

............... Cereeeereriaenaias I.Z.Z.I.Z.Z.Z.Z.Z...Z.I.I.I.Z.I..rWHW»W.WNMJQmeZw.H.HwaZ.Z.I.&*Z.W@W4Z.I.Z.Z.:.1.2.2.2.1.1.2.:.2.:.2.1

8 L3994 NN mmc T0  8cigeiel INISSII0N4 ¥v3TD




131410348 41 a3nIn Uo 8ve ovo

TINNSEY IT0H T-NT340n sz¢m o (443
= (%) i X917 1) See

Y40 01 IONIYIFIY EAEE i3s (423

%9

SSINTTY NMNLIY 138
(M3LSTO3M, 8V NIVLIE NO 138

45 'S¥3SN 40 8SIMIIY = (4R
000

SSINIIY NMNL3IY = (F4D) 9HIX £E§

9747113 40 SE3NIIY =

..:.......... ..:.:‘:........................... ‘........ :.......... ..:.:.:...... A S is T X LI
........... ceeeeen.... SH3LSIOAN 40 SSINUNY = HAd493Y SINOW MOLINOW NI L3A LON JT . X vIE ..

$NJVLS NO I3HSNA SM3ILSIO3IN 1Y 1IX3 X £1¢
PANILNOY JANMMILNT WOMd ATILIIMIO 1377790 AMLNI X cIg

1-34

11£ 0024000
£L8  LLT1°000

Teg, 541000 .

102 ¥41°'000
I9€  £41°'000

80 ¥EE /9T 000
L LT0 9910000

000°000
<10 59I° ooo

€0 05T°000
110,120 5¢1:000 . .

5CE Wv1°'000
1¢m £¥1°000

23
............... CLANMEALNT NOOTD FHL MO X TR
INISS3I0NA NITJTI34S SYH MISN 3HL 3T 338 01 137790 §1 1nI *xove
X 6EE
{BNTESES et e i BB R .
L e A PR i e FITN000
............... PP e 2R e e e TR 000,
NOYLS N NI9LS, 0 SS3WITY = C(CVHY L d38 . B e 1£0...091°000 ...
e o NAYLS 560 560 Teg Tk 900
4007 MOLINOW 40 LJNYMILNI SYM 41 NMALIN 0T ¥51'000 .
............... s TR GNTE N0 UREH AT WY NS TARY BAGE TG AR Y TG R e IR Py g
PP P PRSPPI P 2= AEUOUURRURIN -2 ¢80 1511000 . R .

140 'Z¥T1°000
2£.....000.270 19O LET°000 . ...
£68° 9£74000
L 8988210000 L ..

5OE" vET000
......58E E£€1°000 ... .

...........z ......z._.... ............ z..._..s..........._...s......................._............... S . S .......
w | ST eS ‘NQYLS 3HL NO S¥ILSIOIY IHL 40 SINIINOA WL 309S Kk OTE
m 01 mw:mo ZH 1314333V ST LANMMILNI NY NIHM I377WI SI T1IVAYS X 460

e x.BOS. e
m T 3IAYS ~ TIYAYS XX 0%
—” ................................ R et eveeveseesnssassesssserasevsenene S es e s s st s ansee tewan cecseccsccan IR R
21 s 3994 £2-N49-T ) 6TIETIET e ... SINILNOMANS 3WIL LANWNILNL
(2] m\\mﬁ\co o IN WSY3X HLIV3IH *00*'00°'TO% MOLINOW TI3NVd LINOM4 8H — 8/WYd



Panel Monitor I 1'35

HEATIHKIT®

LTIE°000
5121000



1-36 I SECTION ONE

SAMIND A3N ,MOLINOW OL NMNL3M,

JIOW MOLINOW NI 39 ¢LWH 41

NOMN3 ar

Toy
(Yad

Tagh
N1 8EY

A1
04 MI3H X

000 59T C0E  ALTI£°000
L9250 948 1ﬁm 000

............... e i LW L e sl E Q151000
1 X9l cey ... EE0 5087000 ... e

................. e SR R BB S082000

SUNILNDD 2d = (340) e NOW gy 9T £0£°000 »

P OPPPRRPPIN RTINS e SR ANDD 94 = 30 IURRRRUURNE s RS AT fel. E951000. .
OV o4 TORRUUIL L. UUURTIRTUINY .2 ST . JELL 1020000 T

................................. g g s BT OGN TE o os e e B g 200
..... e 93 RDR JOXINT = (YD) e QRAY IR BB LET0L940 RLEI000

(347

.—:‘—QI ‘Oh& ‘UNIU o.m-HD: ‘0FHZO: ZH ‘—-OZ . * ¢N¢~ ........ I I I I I A A A DR .
........... e AT M0 O3NS TNOR MOLINOR NE AN X e e
e B OO TR B LT 4INS N LA €EY 000 £I£ CEE  T££1000 .. e

........ e H3THO-HITH 3UNSSY  DO0C-LTIH]
............ PR e P al Ei

T-9Y74W " -97147110

1T u5¢& h mic 10 tveige:ct

000C-11H0N

ZNMM¥3

g T ......... iTe
ZNYM3

LEO 042000
ooo 000

. .qowuaoa ......... ...:
......... eetreneeeeenseennaaneen ... SLANYHAINT NIQTD S530084,
*00*00*T0# MNOLINOW TINVd LNOMA 8H - 8/Wyd



1-37

Panel Monitor

;
J
;
d
]
i

LLFQONTQO
000°100

I94A3N 370SNOD a3y NOM O W 68Y . £00 09C SIf. . £9£°000 .. .
................................................................. i V5T O e
.............................................. AN AN K LBy
............................................................. s8¢
M3ILTY 41 SI0IN34 137 3dvloN 10¥480 YIS ... 38Y.....0¥0 900 29Q...096°0Q00.................
...................................................... *1"%) v8b 450 NWM.OOO
L MBLY AT T = ) T INY £8Y. ... 100. 2¥5...55€°000.................
................................ q XYl pog=14 cT10 52000
e IOMASITE = (OFD) JOWASITT X o 8y ... 0¥0Q. 400 10Q. . ISE0Q0. ............. ...
............................. SEIUTIY NUALIY SY L, TMLIW, H HsNd o8y SvE  05£°'000
..................................................................... THIMSH L IXT L FMLR 646 Q0Q. 5VE. TVQ. . .58E0000. ... ...
............................ st
............................................................................... 13 Ll LELE . BYEN000.
..................................... ¥ i i 5ok Phe900
....................................................................................................... ALY
............................. sk
TMOLYTINWT, T3NYd INOMJ FHL MOd 4007 3NILNIIX3 NIYW 3FHL ST SIHL . ... .. X L
..................................................... ¥E
............................................................... CAQOTTMOLINOW = MLW XX Tl
................................. SW 00 MO WMYTY WYY 793 49% 00 98T SIE  T¥E'000
e ALELS ALANA 0L MALNTOA NIYLS FNOLSIN THAS 8%v.. ... ereeeraees TL8..0v80000Q. . ...............
. TIHT L9%  OVO S£0 TG0 GEE 000
.................................................................................................................... I Oy LLUSLE.RESI000.
ZNNMN3 oy 000°000
XOT47L0% 3NOLS3N | NS AQHITOAIHTIN A+ ISS 3N | - ] INW L LAA SO Q9L 990 TEL000. ...
.................................... o 0 fooSEEL000
................ AIGTAIY MM A0W B9 49T 0887000
............................................ SAUAST SN 5 At Sor i i L1000
..... QYN = WY O 09y 94T BEE000
........................................................... vt it OV6T 616
.......................................................... B3 MOWM3 85y ... ..E€g'000 ..
......................................................... S e
........................................................................................ D
.............................................. 54 FHpe KRRy
..................................................................................... pERLEN O E RN S =1 SRR
135 9714112 X £5%
........................................................ ADQT MW 0L LIX3 KBSV
............................. o el
................................................................................. X OBy
T AT INT04NIYEIS 3HL SFN0LSIN INY T CITON TYNGTLONAI0 IHL S13SIN 1T x4t
X 8¥b
............................................................ CANTLAGY ) AT TE, 60" HT90 6T NOMEE B A o et e
X 9%
...................................................................................... O HNGHGD L OMNE KR g




1-38 l SECTION ONE

............................................................ e .
S0 NILETHIY 0504160

............................................................ Y3199/ AT4S T <
1yM0gY

JI0W AMOWIW - W L¥0°T00

....................................................................... STAYL AWAR ; 5504700

AMOW3W 41 ,Z, 138

.................................................................... OIS = (93 7ve  I£0°100
) ¥ T00




Panel Monitor I 1-39

HEATHEKIT®

vT

L£L-MdV-TO 46£31£CIET
e U TA

XI55
058G




1-40 I SECTION ONE

13y 1809y 819 TIE 4¥T°T00

T RRTRREvy - SRR L 4 AANPPPR 2o0 BNTYTG
........................................................................ MOTANING. L X AR EBE L BETIT00
L1IX3 439497 001 10N 4I 3y 579 0F% " PYTVI00
...................................................................... U UPPTORTPRIL -1 SUUPROP. o'+ BUSURRRTRIIIN 4,54 v10 9k SV 100
SO YN R B T2 /SRR A5
........................................................ X3ANNT 93 ANIWIMONL . EL IO 19 800 908  4ETVTO0 AU
roanIaIN AR - SRR G 800, S ETvigg
...................................................................................................... 193 L3S L ORg L B00NOYO
609
.............................................................................................. TFU0M MILSTOIM ST XK. B80T
209
...................................... LIX3 N9 SSNGY 3VOLS CAMOWIW AT ... 3¥s. . Zh .. 909, 100 £90 If EE1'T00 ...
H XNITUIX3N 509 £¥0  TET*T00
...................................................................................................................................... 0
INTO3N 30 'SSINTIY = (31D ¥ 209
(SSNAY) = (TH). . AMIN3 X £09

q Xvis L65 00 O£T°'T00
T- TMX MM 965 100 95£  9CTI*100

193y 138 MEA -1} 500°0¥0
INT 93M M3N_ L38 1 XVis ?845 CC ¥C1'100

I0W4STI# = (J9) X €45

......... T T E R R R T U T T R N R R R

I0WdST = (V) AMINT L S ¥4~




............................ A80d = (1) AT oM 899 val | BT2100
...-d .................................... OH z.‘a.&xu-& szoH Idu-—co - ....o..NOQ.‘..qvqouothﬁw"-.m...d“..ﬂqn.dn».ﬁoo.on ..................
NyMOI 1IHS 999....0¢0 £00 THO LOZ*100

................................................ NOT LA EENT  LAO/RT =y g S g g e OET 9055700

Panel Monitor | 1-41
w
3
-
<
>
1
T
<<
I
>
Q
p 4
o
Ry
g
N
<
~i
0
Eal
™
-
(o)
o

0 ="(9 7 v HNER T b 45877591100
............................................................................. T 1.4 O
............................ HOWAST 40 SSINITY = (I3 AMING ¥ Zho B
................................................................................................................ e
.................. CAON DR RS T NG Wi PALIaSL e

....................................................................................... 439
............................ 11 XY1s
e XX QL MOTIANIING QreY...... I BEP.LET0.¢
............... it i
........................................................................................... ToXYLS L EER
e z Fhd .
........................................... 1938 = (% LT XTI 28T
........................... o 154

*3I0W MILSIONINM SI




;
‘
i
;

1-42 | SECTION ONE

............................................................................. UL RTORE. SR 4 2SO
............................ SSIWIIY 1IX3 WONYI ANLIS X¥¥34L T ITRS 604" 0v0 TE0 E¥0 ¥9E*T00
e HENELEH L IXT WAWN 804 200 bE Y0 T9TTT00.......... .

2ol
............................................................................................................................... K 0L
..... *34YL WONA ANOWIW 1907 = WIWN *¥ 5oz
.. ANLLNOY 5. 438N 0L MIJSNWML  £4338I0 dNC L E9L. Y0 2v0 £08 9521100 ...
............................................ pIn i £0C.... 080 ZHO £OF. 72C1100
............................ AT0W MOLINOM NI 41 335 . MN'HD L INY. RO . 0%0 gvE TSEYT00
......................... PRI ool 72k Tee 102
....................................................................... 9T L3S 88 BRON0N0
.............................. FIAYUNT HALS ITINIE T HI0 T NEN L L5V 40 1no 869 098 €28 ovE V100
...................................... NOLLANMMALNT 4318 ATONIS 3MYSIA. ... ISS'H0 . IMO. ... ... . 468 . .. ... 050 99 L¥& 100 ...............
X b3  NI¥4LS 969 YYE* 100
. 13 U
............ NMNL13Y 3318 FTINIS - NINGLS XK ¥69
4315 ¥O4 INILNON ¥ISN 0L NYNLIN LIXINI ETU 'T69 000 TLI £0£  TYZ'100
...................................................................... SGULE NgFay e AR SR 000 B O
53N1vA 9914 N3N L3S 914149 vis 1185 069 . Qv0 110 290 SET100 . ...
.............................................. LAY INT THL 8 TN IR e e A Goe e R Toe A
LTAIHNI 4315 3T9NIS M93T1D 1SS°42 I¥X 889 020 9S€  I£E°100
4315 379NIS X no3  J3lss =89 5ET*T00
v89
........................................................................................................ ANON T RLNG K g

*NOILINMLISNI 4315 39NIS

35948 ILSUM NI ST HNTLr0N “09 AW 096257000 E90 E0F T EET 100
v 849
....................................................................................................... SO KALNG R RS g
..................................................................................................................... K
............... 3TON M3ISN 01 NNNL3Y - 09 ¥k 825
........................ BY 3994 LL7NA9RI0  ERIETIET e ONOTLONA XIS ANY 09X
............. 427817207 0°TA WSYBX HLV3H $00°00°TO# MOLINOW 13NVd INONH 8H - 8/WYd



9y £9¢ 4007 59€*T00
e SELLSYT $3AAL LSV = (I 0 P9 RE L RIENT00

ETOY: Q- EVNAR: b} £ BEC)) MSsd moa 594 198 £9£°T00

NJ0d LX3IN Iv3N X £94

Panel Monitor | 1-43

657
VTR e TR UPRPPPPIPRN S UPRPRUIT: SURUUTE /. 1 SRR e BSLETELBSEITO0
14y AON £5¢ ELT T E5E°T00
1 X 95 ££0. £5£'100
H XNI 554 £¥0T5£%700

4

AYT4SIT MOd4 SSN9Y L3S ssngy 1THS vaL or0 vZ0 Ev0  92vE'T100

A NOW £54 L9T  THE°T00
3LAT J¥Y3N ANY T93J 907 ¢S54 c00 IgL ST1g  CvE'T100

e e TN e, P A A I O b S RS A ..:.ﬁmN.:.:.:.:.:.:.l.. ...... ................... .Z
1MY1S 17HS 054 0v0 000 cv0 LEE°TO0

INAGY = T (ETY T YSSINTTY = TN ¥é AOW 124 5T 9££°T00
e R e e JSEINIIY AN N YD 8L €00 5gf SlE ELE/T00 ...

qéW NOW LYl 091 CEL°T00
H XNI FALA £¥0  I££°'100

W3W NI 93y¥-d 138 J¢U AOW 2124 19T 0££°'T100
(31)..340.1534 1 404 N 444 Tog.  LEE1T00

SSAMIIY 938 3LvI07 ‘oM 190 £¥L  £00 £50 uﬁm vCE* 100
B e e (). 3OV8. cE  £CEIT00

:.:.qu.wmo:.ﬁwm.aoo :..............
BRI OO OO e SEIMATY 934 = (D) MO e e LYEQEERTOO

¥OT LTL£°*T00
MIIY 193y €00 SCE SIE  #IL°T100

JONINB3S MO 3dAL LHIIM LON JI €00 S50¢ co0g TIL*100
MOMM3 3IN3NB3IS CO00 240 £0£°'100

LIF 9¥d ON3 MY3TD

mno 34dAL 3NYS

Hsn4 £54 598 £0£°T00
e, BOF20£°T00 e
vZT IO T00
. . . . e . A U 2 2 A, e ET0 0087100 L e
S10 LLEFT00
RN e RN AL = (HD AINNOD = (3T e BHIXC LLBEL L LEBE 940100
INNDD =" CTH) 9T AW LEL Z5TEZEFT60
o e e Y LYYLE THOD3Y M0d NYIS S48 1wl 0w g9eL | 200 59 81  ELE-100
N T i LY VoD I I R GR 666 00 T LR VIOe T e

X (2] 19071 vEL £9€° 100

£cCL
ot
feiteeceeaeees e IEEEEERREE Ceereeraee e s&

*3LIFLIT SHMONNI 34yl 4T 1IX3 MOMMI 0L X TEL
e B e e QT AT MITIVD QL LG RLOTL e e

SSIMTIY AMINI 0L 135S (NIVLS NI) 93¥-d ¥3SN LIX3 LY ¥2
e s e ceeee.  SSAUIIY . LIXI MONMI. = (OH) L AMINA X . 8BIL P

CIN0A3N 34YL 3HL, NI SS3MIIY av0T1 JHL 38N X 91¢

*34YL WOMA AMOW3W 1I¥07 - 11907 XXk T4

6T AP T LL-MAY-TOT T ETIRE ST FdL T WONA T ANOWAN IY0T - T ieoT
LL/TE/90  T'TA WSYBX HLIVIH ‘00°00°TO#F MOLINOW 3NV INOMA 8H - 8/WY.d




SECTION ONE

1-44

ot 39Yd LL-M¥4Y-TO  TCivbiGT 3491 T WONI AYOWINW 1Yo - i
LL/TC/90 . T IN HSY8X HILIVIH *00'00° TO#  MOLINOW T3NVd LNOMA 8H - 8/WYd



Panel Monitor i 1-45

:
!
:
4
i
I

...... R e EEQ L RITCE0O L
B, . . i arrnedd
AYTASTII ¥Od SSINITY L3S . ...0v0 bCo cvo  0TI'co0 .
AR U e AT ST s LD TR TRNERIEPRRNR. i Ry o SRS OERA DR AR AN
U e e R e L HAY N0 3NN 888 e LT EOTE00.
bt -}
I R e e ANM L TIYa Tc8  £00 410 85I TOT°'200. . . ... . . . .
..... e INN03 =73 i1 404 08 1ce ooﬁ.moo
S834IIY = (TH) Ho....d404 . T sre . IeE ££0°E00
........... S BRREER T 1305 T IR TR SN 0
J4 40 SINIINOD = (7TH) e LL0OW L8 :...:.:.:.mwﬂ.:mmo.:.b:.:.:.: ......
........... R et S PENTE L RPEPEPORPPRRRTSy MY SRR 1y o £or.- 5608
........ H . .mzwz.:.:.:.:.mwm.:.:.:.:.:.m«w.:Hmouwboz.:. AT
...... O it ity ra 51 o e
................... eeeeeeee......... 8838009 93M-d 31Y007 WM 1a9d  £18  £00 50, nww..wwwaOb:.:.:.:.:.:
.................. {9i1Y  3AYS i HSNA 18 cr v20°'c00
....................................................................................... ..:.:.:.:.:omwn.:.:.be.:.:4:.:.:ﬁwm.:.:.:.mwb.mﬁb.:cwo. €00 ... ... ........
. H HSNd 018 SHE T190°'C oo
... ANNOD 3LTNM e 0L T2 ... 608 £00 LT0 ST 9507Z00. ... ...
........... S, [rankaiot il i Poss raovead
P R s | HAS, 408 ... CEC 50800, ..., e
ot Héy AOW £50°C00
R PSSR R YOl N0 B08 L LR E50°€00 ...
3 ans 150°200
............ Y DO I..050:200
..................................................... IS B TR 31RO s b o 000
MY J0LS = (T4H) ssnay  1TH]
. CAHEK
I .:4:.m@:.:.b«n.bon.mmn.:ononmno ........... e
T YIT9IH 311N mzz B bl 864 00 Z10 S5If G6f0°E
TH023Y TN LSYT 1INV LSHTd THOSTRHOBHIN INOH IX7 L E6L L T0Z T00 T¥O, :mm@nmpo:.:.:._ .
........... S R L S s Xttt pofk .. a7 Ohe LE TR EavEoe
.................... 00 = (HY L UHET L 0W :.:.:.:..nom.:.:.:.:.:.wmw.:wmowMOb:.:.:.:.‘:
R e e e Sre 5 T i 00 0S5 gon vao Rir e 200
e R R T e TR € 5= SRR 1] R - SN L. 800,940 18 on.‘o:.:. ....... .
o ’ ’ NATEIH NAS ILTHM T3um 200 TT0 €0% cﬁo.
............................... L H ..:.:.:.:.:‘m@p.:aﬁbu:ob:.:.:.: .
.......... B . i o6 Vi e 29302
SHILIYMYHI INAS H0 # = (H) ££¢H ov0 9v0 0T0°co0 . . .
R e e TRARDHERT ARNAS AU F = R R CNAETG G e g 6 500
J0MINGD 3dVL d4NL13S 4140 L ELE ECE . ¥00°T00 e
........ :.:.:.:.:.:.:‘:.:.:.:‘:.:.:.:.:.:‘:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:upuauzwc TR 73R AR 1L

SEAMIIY INTOH AMINT =
mmum:nc

o8

.......... CHITID OL AIXI LXK ALL
3479380 X 84
IN3 = (SSNAY) X L4

0v0 TE£0 CH0 LZETO0
00 tvE Y0  v/££'100

. e PE....399d LLoNAVRT0 | LYiECieT e e 3491 H3AVA/990 OL ANOWIW W00 - AW00
- C478T7E6° 70 TA WSYEX HIVAH *00'00°TO+ MOLINOW T3NVd LNOMJ 8H - 8/WY.




:
:
;
¢
i
;

.................................. R I TR BT 980 WITRE00
............................................................... o 15 RN A S O AN
.................. SLINNOJQIL a3NINAIN LIvm UK AWD L ENYH 698 948 0910 E00 .
.................................. " 678 262,991,200
i LNOK £98 GLTL.95LC00. ...
998
T U PP TPRPPUPPPR INJQTLEET L IOM 598 ££0 950 vSI1E00 ...
vl ¥98 (9T £8T°Z00
................................................................................ Wil £78 €Y. ERTNE00
.......................... 2 £78 2%, £2LE00
.................................... OTATLIH  IXT L 198 0¥ TT0 TYO0  9YISE00 .
098 £EE ' SvTiE00
TP UPPUURUPUIN - S 15\ SOUPUUORUUUUTRUUUPRPRY.. SUPPRIL. 1L/ SRR 658 SCEPVEICOO .
......................... i oee 2o TeliEag
........................................................................................................................ LB e
............... EERE: R TAW 958 002" 920" T¥ 1200
nsd . ) HSNA . NMOH  B58. ... . ... A9F...Qv1800. L
Ty InW T WNYTY  boB vYT 9L0 9£1°200
......................................................................................................................................... L2 N
cs8
.......................................................................................................... A 8ABN R IR
3NONTTLTX3 x ozs
...................................................................... m\.?_..z:on._Hznum.mu..._.._.ﬁxv..m:nﬂv.....>E.zm.......:.wm...m.w.m.....:.....:.:.........::.....................
*3SION 3NYW - NMOH XX /b8

T£8
| P Y
21V e 09 01 3NOW 4dI c3WM ZNI 0g8 00 0T &0E LTIT*C00
O 3 yyo o 6Z8  £9T 9II'E00
2 il et sz £92 .. 711200
O |
21 : :
b £L-M4Y-TO0  6Yi£TifY N34Vd4/9VH 0L AMOWIW AWM - JWna
7] LINOW T13NYd LNOMAd 8H — 8/WYd
©
<
k]
-

........................................................................................................... A R I R i S R R R R R R R




Panel Monitor I 1-47

m
i
:
q
i

i B, N R ERTTRTT AP CRPRRPLSPYPRISRRRLS e e s s e el
e s I ANOO3S /T 41 L3S 3. . R 14 OO -2 - S eeines mmw..b«uuuoo [
T+INJITL o9 S8 0V0 YE0 L0 BELEE00 o
T s e e O R £¥3L LAt vcé €00 SIC. ﬁﬁm..u.z.mop.:.:.:.:.:.:
¥ NO4 NIFRD JIIT101060 idd £is 250 FiF TT0£EE0
T e s s i e Ted 4L ..z“:.:,:.:.:.wmﬁ.:.:..,pmm.mmm:.Mwnumon. ......... e
% 37535 1TXd1 5963 Té6 TE00 5 S1E  E£EC*T00
R s e ANWTL M3AOMG AT WYY WYY 00 TMAL 086 T00 9L VEE . OTTIT00 ... ...
616
................ e HTIWON MOMYI HSYA nzn.numm:.:.:..x.:mﬁn.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:4:.:.:.:.
L16
e P e NOCAT NNOLIN T AM 26 ... 088 LISrE00 . e
MM 516 L10 9TE°T00
O T AU R e e RALN .
qéy NOW £931ET
s B Y30 AMNMYD HLIM HONOMHL 7794 INVSIW 0 S e BTG .
116
R e T T (MOMMI. ALTMYA AT) NMOL3N 4% ST XK. 0Lé ... e ...
606
............................ BV A0 NN AL D B06 200 ££T SI€ ITS'E00 .
102 = (D) yeg nou 06 0T 0TE*Z00
................ L, B8 WIS MMAAL 906 OVQ ¥E0 C90  850Z°T00 ...
506
e e AT RO e I A P
MIIWAN = (¥) »xpzu % 06
e U e R T T e X 206 . e T R
$# MOV SMI0 MITWAN MOMMI AT
................ e e E MOQTTTY L UNQIT NN MATRON HOMNE AT L0066 e
e J s e 8ENEYAQ FLAL MOTNT MIAWAN, MMI, AYTASIT X 868 ... e e e
F T eeie.....1MOMNE 3JYL S5300Md - e . s .

3100 =Y
MOMMA WNSNI3HD

GROSIMI. L TTHT

T00 940 £0£'€00

01E E0T*E00
JQ8iE00 e

00Z*c00
688.....080..£80..¢50. . RLTIIC00

NIV LX3IN Iv3N AN R U] 312 888 £00 SEE SFE  <LT°T00

.................. e EBB
988

........... e SRS SASN K B8R
dd 3T xN¥3ILK 0L : ¥ ves

e e O 4T M3 oL LIX3a ok E88 e ..
YA ANOHIT ISAR IAPL T ANINS X ey

DI I I I I I R R R R I R R I PRI I IS i DI I, * .ﬂmm B I I I AR
RSNAEAE TR SIS R o e e

SCIPVIST

SI I TEee T A eyeY HivEH e T O

NOLTNOW TaNvd LNDN BH - BrWvd
)



HEATHEKIT®

1-48 l SECTION ONE

CCANIAOH TRy HERE T S0 Saur T kg

SNIVLS HLIM NMNL3N

CITRE TORNONGY IR TN S4OT SR KERE
ANYL L0S AL TAMANG OYAAIN XK. NY MOJ SNOIHD LIXdl L 4L TP
........................................................................ X.gve . R
.............................................. TLIX3 H3IN0S ¥ISN MO NOIHD - LIXAL KK 6E6 e
LT VTP T ELER R T PP PPRON EETGRe R R e R
e 3L A0 4L740 Ana PEE T4E £8E. . 5¥E'T00

ve 3994 ZL-MAY-TO0 CRIgCICT




Panel Monitor I 1-49

WNSNIIHD

UYLl INGNT
AIY3IM LON AT

............ SNLYLS MY3H X ¥0d4 NI3

ALAT LX3IN MOH MITY3d NO NMDL

.......... . i ﬂﬁlumu mquU
HINON3 LON

..... S e g N HOTTONS 3T 935

BT, 3994 £L-849-10  PEIEEIET
...... TP PR Tt SRR Gt AT

LvT omm.moo

BOTONE $3 303 5 cg*eo

................................................... LEEL WEESE00 L

¥CT  £CL°C00
<00 11m 1~m ocgg oo

¢ <00 59¢
................ XS0 R T R 00 e G SRy
€00 14L& CTE  £48°*E00

............... Zx@~¢‘:.I.HEQ.:.2:,:.:ﬁwm.:.:.:.@ta.ﬁNWZ.1N£e£0d‘:.:.:.:.l.

oL v0£°c00

SIANILNONANG ONISSIIOMI 34V

"MOLINOW T3aNvd INOYH 8H - 8/UY.d

Y0000 104




1-50 l SECTION ONE

2
.................................................................. A0S IN0TS3Y H 304 OZ6T iv¢ PI0°£00

..................... WOSOMD  MTHS 6801 0¥0 £20 Tvo  IT0'£00
.................................................................. b8 6L b T34 NP B90T 200 G58 Tot 566°Fo0
q NI £901 500 500°£00

oM 980T LEO  99£°C00
................................................... YEH ... NOH 5507 YT 59£°200

4y AOKW 050T 541 09£°E00
LI =2 S R 1% « FEOUTI SYOL SET.€88°C00. ...,
........................................................................... dese 1945 evoT 556 SeeiSs0
.................................... WOSIMI, L IHT L 4R0L . 080, 480,250 E5EEQ0.. ...,
............................................................... M M StoT foe EeEiZ00
ANNQD LI = (A) 8 . IOW A 010,900 OS£°TQ0. ...
....................................................................... S Tun0s i tishd 55 ReT C08 LEE 500
MQOﬂ ........................
...................................................................................................................................... P ITRTRNES
4 s3sn X I¥0T
........................................................................................ GANGHANN 53 o Tt s e e
1319140 (WNSIND) 11x3 X 46807




Panel Monitor I '1-51

HEATIHIEIT®

.......................... PSSP F60 RS G hegiEes
e Q4L £C5 . €ROEOO
............. e 198 T50°$60
......... W JEELSEE L L200RQ0
PR PP e . 1R 56 Eroitou
£00.320 €18 ££0°£00 .
................ PRI L. 8 100" 5vs" 60+ €00
SNLYLS My3Y 4% MO4 NIFHD  LIXdl 7090 TANM 860T €00 S5C SIL  5TO'£00 . .
.......................... e BRLELS VAN X HOA ND: BOE TR0 800
.mu4+:u+hummnu.m:m.m+:u++m.wxm1.maw.mumﬂ ............... B R
.............................................................. G IRIN LT e & BEoT
N S80T i 341 £E0'E00 e
...................... e D 6 by BT Bl Fay
HiY MM ANMEBOT PAYATOIR00
...................... e A £561
L RO .

Y0000 10%# MOLINGW .._mzcu bzomn_ mI - m.\tc_.




............................ T b B LLALOO L EQTNEQO.
£ L4IHS 27N 400 ZO0T*L£00
.............. TSP URETETUEESURIE . 5. SUSUUEIN {111, S B4 TOTE00
anwa = () g3 ADW LET 001°'L£00
....... TR T P g
...................... BT | 0F0. 948 407500 ...
.......... o F70SNOD AYIN . NN OND 5 09T YTL . 0L0°£00 ...
= (1) a1 INKW £00 280 990°£00
JE4TNEHETT Y S3sn
e e e e MOMMI, T XMOMMAK. Ol K el e, .
MO Y 4T Xx13M% 0L 1IX3
...... e e MY NT LTAYM ST AT 38 D X TR e e et e,
INIva I10H 0L 31LA9 40 SSIMIIY = (4H) AMLING
*13SA3N 3FHL zomm J1A9 WLI0 uzc ncum
*31A9 WLI0 h:mzm - moH
T P P s F LHoL XL ... ... e GEIT 50...590°200....... s
mh>m 1N4ANI J01 793 «cH YeTIT  £00 9290 S5TE  £90°'£00
et ettt ae e et e e teaeaereeetonaaacasacenteacecaaccesrnaeaanennans R P78 2 ) S e [ JO N e
ZeIT
............... DT LA L1 - L3 Y] SRR - - 11 ) SR SN % ) S RS
.>¢o:uz zH u:4¢> .AD 4 TH+XL3M% 0L X O0LTIT
............. e A NOMN T AT AN O XA K AT
*31A9 3EN0IT NOILA43IIIM 40 SSIAMIIY = (T4H) AMLING X 8211
................................... F RIS SRR 4 4 S S G
*SSIMNTIIIY 4¢huo h:izH - 90I X% 9ZIT
TR TS TN UURITPURTT T A VETL . TIE . 190°£00 . . e
Aaowmv+Amhaoumv = (3) 11 il mmﬁﬁ TI£€0 090°'£00
e e IR AU I e MLd4938 MIHT o EC ScI¥ 0v0 550 &50 . 55 Q'800 ... el
(o1 INW «Nﬁﬂ 000 98 £50°£00
.............. s AW YN QAT AR EROIL00.
193 w17 UM SLTTIT  0Ob0 S00 40 £Zv0'L£00
P e e reeaaaaa et eteeaet ettt [ e ettt ettt .. JRPRPRRE > 3 U8 A RPN [
LTTT
..... T 41 4 2 P
d6TT4HETET4Y 338N ¥ SIT17
s [T e s R L REQ) = 3D X WTIT L. s R, .
w SSINIIY JIAVMNOILS = (T¢H) X £TIT1
Z 1 e e A, e e eeeiiii.. .. XINONI MILSIOEM = (V) LIX3 LUX SRR RO v et
(o]
2 b e B, e e e
mw .mmumnac MILSION3N 3JLVYI0T
n_w e s P R s e P D
u e e e .BT....39Yd  £L-MdY-TO  SIETIET TR U U U U UUO SRRSO e ..S3NLLNOMANS. ... ...
LL/8T/80  O°TINA WSYSX HIV3IH .oo oo TO# MOLINOW T3NYd LNOMd 8H - 8/Wvd

1-52



Panel Monitor I 1'53

Tig oeﬁ £00
ITE  4GI°£00

£60 £ZT Zog ¢7a.moo
510 Maﬁ moo

760 051 v806
0LY. . 4VT*£00

£60  941°£00
.mcﬁ SY1°£00 .

058 ¥¥T*E00°
e mnﬁ:mrm: £Y1£00

05 T¥1°£00
CMO or1'£00
LET  LET*L£00
958 90 SEI*Z00 |

¥8IT 200 9%E T EETYE00
£8T1T 89 EE8T1°200 .

<81l £EO I£T'2£00
vy 1811 £C0  0LT'£00

v Il 0811 LEO0 T TLETYE00
£42 InW &4TT £00 ﬂﬂo mmﬂ.ﬁoo

T3 30 §6TFYIAY = CIVRY AN

LIT*£00

SW 0f MOd 47334 C/084Y 1AM S9TT Z10 920 G5T1°£00
ANOT LON AT T401 ZNI YOIT . £0C 040 mnm EIEEQO

............................................................................................ 5o TITiR60
3097143 [ ) . & :.:.:.:.:.weﬂ LOITE00. .. s

................................................................ BRI ta Loy | for 0TV 800
.. ! O4E 9¥E  S0L°£00 . . .

.................................................................................................. S hoT foa
(=34 3994 mm MAY-TC  TORREIRT . R, AT . Ll oSANLLINONEnS

.............................................. e A i o L0560 Tor  NOLINGW TNV TN BH - Bomu



£00 €&T 51 TvC'L£00
orZ'£00

9v1. GEC'£00

............... QLI ECEIROQ .
¥9C EET*L£00

+Z. MY3TD

................................................................................................... £00.CvE. TvO. . LIZEQ0. ...
S¢L  OTZ*£00

................................................... SSAMTIY . MILSTAIY. 3LvanT . EQ0 B0 GTE .. B50ZIE00. ..

........................................................................ AMOWAY, AT ... IO 20 L OERTL R0 LEE L ETE L Z0TE00.
ssnav TTHT 6EZTT  OVO bTO TS0 LLI°*£00

.......................................................................................................... Fo..... ANV . 8EE ? LLBLLNS00
10H4ST = (¥) Wy NOW [ ¥LT°£00

e BT LOMASITEIONESTZNEN3E L Fee Q00:000 . .. ...
H XNI £41°£00

L T ved . 00K kel 40T SLINE00.
NMALLYd FLVLI0N VW AOW 1£1°£00

.................................................................................................................... QI LEBEET 400 0LTE00
WéY AW £9T°£00

5921°:£00

w
P4
(o]
Zz
9
-
(6]
w
n ££/8T/E80 O°'TN WSYBX HLIVIH ‘00°00°'T0# MOLINOW T3INVd LNOMA 8H - 8/WYd
np—
B
>~—

oL 3994 LL-MdAY-TO  203vElLT ) *SAVIISTIT 13INVd LNOMA 3L9adn - 040




Panel Monitor I 1-565

m
4
m
4
]
i

................... s
T7IHS 79ET  OFC ZEQ VO bETL00 .

: SR et RPN
........... £45 990 TRETEOO

£00 TET EIE  9HE°£00

...... S vy

Te 3994 LL-MAYTO BORVEIEY . e, SAVTASTI 13NGG INOMA 319N - a4n
e oy LL/78T/7E0  0°TA WSYSX HIYIH *00'00°TO# MOLINOW TIANVA INOMA 8H - 8/UWY.

l <




1-56 l SECTION ONE

. ., \ . .
) 7
il \ p

N\

..................................................................... O (Y R TR R LT Y LR RO
........ SSPUURURURRURPUROURRRRRE 4 A1 B o L2 SOOUUOUOUUIRORS. o . SOOI SO £ L SO S S L0 x4 T
[
YNIN4H X1 £ZET  OV0 9TO T¥0 49T *£00
..................................................................... B 06 LI G OBR T AR Ry 0 e il
g Hspd 1281 S0£  T9T*£00
............................................................................................................ L o AR PRR 4 APEP.3 98 IR PPR
X no3 NDY | GIET 09Z *£00

$83NT9N 1I¥d A3N

b 3
IIINNOS ST *4Id% ¥ *1¥343N-0LNY 1INV SONIINNOIIT SWMOINIA NI X

‘ $I314339V ST A3N ¢ MIAINIHM X
*I¥4A3N _370SNOD FHL WOMA INOMISAIN ¥ I¥3Y 0L I37WI SI NIV X
......................... ceeeeenn, A9AAIN FT0SNOD FHL WORA FIDILOAIR P VAR B AR R A e B8
................................................................................... CI9AAIN FATOSNQD AN - NOM Rk TLTE L
.................................... Y 2 AT R BRGNS
LL/TT/90 T TA WSYBX HLIW3H *00°00°T0#  MOLINOW 13NYd LNOMJ 8H - 8/WY:



Panel Monitor I 1-57

HEATEHXIT®

W
g

SW 02 LI1vm

AT

bYET 04T  ¥EL°£00
8¥LT <00 OVT SIg  I££°£00
LYET <00 940 £L&r'£00
el 0T  PEL°L£00
SHET  £00 £9C C& £ZL£°£00
BT CCEIE00
.................. 1569600
0EL*£00
ZTEEe
vIL°£00
£I£°£00
T1£°200
OTL*£00
BOETEOG
voL'£00
T0£°£00
0LLT LS 00£°£00
CQEEp 07T T ILEEHO
8ZLT 000 £50 STIE  #/C°£00
cpEEE B0 BIY T RIAVERG

3994 L4-Md9-T0  THibbiST

LL/TE/P0  T*THA WSYBX HIVIH




HEATHKXIT®

1-58 l SECTION ONE

¥
i YN UNT 13S0 NG OLNT 131400 39 04 S3NILN0M 071 KO
..................................................................................... B GGG TG I R G g
8 200000000 1651 000 99£°£00
..................................................................................... : 100100902 i oL £09.. FIE IR0
................................................................... Yo d2or00TT00 A 4BEL .. 879 E9£°£00 ..
.................. g 4000060710 01 9BET ObT 19evE00
..................................................................................... Z......... 800010010 AL 8BET........... QTL.. 098800 ..
1 dTT00TTTO a1 v8ET £9T  (5£*£00
................................................................................ Q..........H2TQ000000 . 41 . EBET ... T0Q 98£°£00 ...
..... 0 Sit viod Z8eT 9EE£°£00
........................................................................................................... 4L PO P PP
........................... NYFLL9d INIWE3E-Z 00 19130 ¥ 0BET
............................................................................. T HOSO T TOG T T IO T R T e O bR Rl

JOTOOTOOTITITOO00T

Yve 200

e A48 H00T00TOTO00TIOOT M ELET L 0RT YhE CYEIEQO .
.......... 5 st
...................................................................... T LU INSHOEEL 7 O CaNT WIS TOaN R T o

...................................................... OO . ST A4 3L SRS
............................................................. . %228l UUTTR
....................................................... £ 8. X veel
............................................................ 6 TR
...................................................................... G R R
........................................... . N STE e
................................................................................................... K LOREY
................................... GiEERE er L EINA A e
....................................................................... KB
............................................................. NS NSNS ES (GHyS i PR 4 T
ve 3994 ££-MdY-TO  CbivisT *SLNYLSNOD INY SNY3LLV4 INIWAIS
................................................ e I HGUBK LW T 6 T MO TNON  TANGS NGNS B = B



Panel Monitor I 1'59

HEATIXKIT®

.. Y000k ZNMME o0 PSR 000000, ...
.................................................................................................... L0bT
....... BN AL BORT U RTE 4480800
............................................................................... HOMZ o1 9 Z0vT Z10 QLES00
................. LOMAST QL 90T 000 S4EME00.
.......................................................... TOWAST Iy g1 cOvT 000 VLS E00

SE 3994 L4-MAY-T0  bbitvbisT

LL/TE/P0  T*TA WSYBX HLIVIH *00°00°TO#

D | D



1-60 l SECTION ONE

€.07L. 0L AWNC. E..80 CIOL L BR00OV0
1967 950°0%0
09v1 £80°0¥0
B G POt 4 6 SRRTRRR
........................... 8svl ... 5v0°0%0
..................... 4= £ ST EPTEPRPIRPPIRRPPRRNS -0+ SERPIRPRPNNE
....................... P L EEQIORO
SEATA T ERLT R TP S INTTITRNRPERS
¢m¢ﬂ .....................................
Nid93y ESKTT geotoee T
.................. g8YI ...
TRISTISevT s
.......................... X¥MAd4L  O0SVI L JEQTORO
WNSOND ™ 6 bT ZE0RORPO T
CBELLLLONIN U BYYT 2CQIOYQ L
SSNAY  LbbT vZ0°0t0
............................ A4 A TV
o4 G GeG
.............. Yo EEQOPO
ST T SRS igeg
....... cyvl
.................................................. TR REPRES
............................................ QYT W BTON0O00
65V T Fi0°0v0
............................................ 220 A S .
............................................................. T ; 54 g G GeE
T NIV I s11 9£v 1 ¥10°0¥0

9f 3994 LL-Md9-TO0  boibbiIST



040000 ZINI
090000 PINI
050000 SINI
00000 VINI
0£0000 £INT
020000 C1INI

Panel Monitor ] 1-61

e L
LEYXT000  ELINT

£0T000 TLINI
....... 000000, OLINT ... ... ...
££0000 LINI
LLTTOO NI
091£00 CNMH
£V 1200 ONMH

OV TS0 NMOH

.............. mﬂbohp R N
cL000 MOMM3
roocoo AWNI

"9000v0 " LOYASIT

............................................. JBY L WeE. 945 VLS ETS  veY T8V £000v0  d0Wd4ST .
................ v AELET PECT m«mmoo V4511
1E8LT G8TT BLTT SE££00. IO

hrﬂmoo ﬁnon
.CETL00 101
"'£00000 MM Wi
....... T00000,  MMWI . ... ..
T00000 MWW
000000 MW WiI

£50000 A

............ tocoovo | SMIM
251000 ¥ind

R P TP PR .

.............................. gerego AL
............... o0 SR et

..................... vOO£00 EIMI
...................................................................................................................................... AL oI

........................ SPECOC UMD
102000 " 'NJ072

LLETEQ00 LGN
ZEE000 £NT

t5006 " HLWHEA
................................................................................................... 003000  I72°HI

000200 Na&ZJN
£T00+0 SIIIY

9ETE00 WHYTY
YZoovo cengay

......... ATEOA I L) AT
L. 220000 NAS'Y
TTTTTE00000 T X18'y
L 0T00%0  avdw:
110040 )
e R ST GV ST NS e seea




:
:
;
¢
]
;

1-62 l SECTION ONE

.................................................................................................................. v8c £8C . 3I¥8C 000V00  MONIS ...

TéTE 3 4 00% ZE1000  1T9nvS

...................................................................................................... 049......989 ... 897 LAE £90100 3¥S

77 1/ SRR AR AT S R TP

........................................................................................................ EAARS £00000  1J°1M
..................................... IoIr o E0008% ARl

.................................................................. I—QOOﬁ . omm mmm mqm wmm mmmmoo .&zg
.......................................................... gy ReeReG T TANG

IBIOT  ¥OOT 6L g5s I££200 ANY

£9CE00

.................................................................................................... 36ILT. . 0STT 085 . .68Y . 0PCE00. . NN ...
1565 0£5 9ET100
ST ST OO OO PTIUPPU Jrorr. . 086k ... TLEE00
EevT 30Tk T T6T v000v0
............................................................................................................................ JTEL T FEE L 400000,
199 €24 ZOZT00
e W VOR T 388 04£000,
ToTT 6107 9£6 Sva J4:74 vos 398 1££000
LB w8 19£000.935°40 ... ...
00% 358 095000 9I0*d0
................................................................................................................. 869....... 489, .........388...........09£000 .0 40
W09 L2 ZEIT00  IXaN
.......................................................................................................... e B0ES 905 BEOT00 L QHIN
1655 £t 490100
........................................................................................................................... JIS. 46k TROT00
Iz0s Tév 500700
O P P BT S U S SV£000 . -
cos 394% v¥£000
............................................................................................................................ 80bT ... 3¥CT . FI£000 I3MMIW .
299 39T £E£000 LAO*TH
e e LA NN 6T 120000 MIXT IN ..
32T ££0000 " VI TIH
RO OSSO P PP PP PRUPPIUPPUTPPRSPPPPS 098 e J|er £££000  NITIN ...
£8y 3geT 991000 LTRVIM ’
e EEE /T Py£000 INVIIM ..
W9 1£5 SPTTO0  WWaW
.............................................................................................................................................. LS. EEIEQ0  EAST
JOTET €18 X 74 L2y £50£00 fgu
.................................................................................................................. BEET. .. IATRE 095, LROR00 BN
IvTL (92700 1907




R e B e FE . 3344 S3LM vEYS

Panel Monitor | 1-63

12801 ?£8 5£8 18 818 408 864 LL10800 ANM

5Z0£00 Tanm’
_YEOL00. . ANM
Tvz£1007T T AWM
vOIZ00 .. SaWn

10200 T3uUM
T00000 MX1*NSN

35T 00000 IXLCYSN
IZ0T 3941 ..E00000 MXM*M¥SN

vsr 610000 F4NS
AELT 0£0000  30°MSN,

3csit 640000 ysn
19¢ v8¢ 39¢€T Oanoo CMANC OD

L e P L PICT.19Y 3ET mooooo nqa:on

ISt 00000 um.Hz:

3E56T 020000 Yd*TIWN
£0g 3957 ¥10000 . 87°TIWN

3557 0T0000 Z£71*IKWN
avsT 00000  97°IWN

3g4T 000000 E7IHN
............................................................................................................................ e 360008000 AHAIRN

3651 £00000 Xt9*IWN
05T 00£000 AT TWN

3L 1an
0M* 12N

vy
£E00v0 " INIOTL
806  vv8 89¢ ££1£00 141

¢¢r~oo NL
a81Ivr [-Y-74 054 vac 00000 1MVLS

;
!
:
4
4]
I

PP UPRURRPRS .11 4 LB L goag e B 2o20k0... AMMIE e
............................................................. o.......oA............c..AA.-.......4.......-.....‘.;;....IdoaQ hMN.uJMN mmrﬁoo N.._-mm
T TP e 886 ... t86
TP TR T e U e RS IR Y
\




1-64

SECTION ONE

= FIEATEIICITS

Addressing Port Pairs, 1-21
Advanced Control, 1-22
Alter Key, 1-9, 1-12

Altering a Memory Location, 1-12 ff
Altering a Selected Register, 1-15

Audio Alert, 1-9

Binary to Octal Conversion, 1-7

Breakpoint Interrupts, 1-24
Breakpointing, 1-16

Cancel, 1-9, 1-19
Checksum Errors, 1-20
Clock, 1-35, 1-6

Clock Interrupts, 1-5, 1-24
Copying a Tape, 1-20

Decrements Memory, 1-9
Disable Interrupt, 1-5
Displays, 1-7, 1-23
Dump Routines, 1-17 ff
Dumping, 1-18, 1-46

Execution Control 1-16 ff
Entry Point, 1-19
Ending Address, 1-20

GO Key, 1-16
Halt Instruction, 1-16

I/0, 1-21

1/O Interrupts, 1-24

IP.PAD, 1-22

Increment Memory, 1-9
Initialization, 1-5

Inputting, 1-21

Interrupt Vectors, 1-31
Interrupts, 1-24, 1-26
Interrupting a Program, 1-17

Keypad, 1-9, 1-22

INDEX

Load Routines, 1-17 ff
Loading, 1-18, 1-44

MEM Key, 1-9
MFLAG, 1-23

Manual DI, 1-23
Manual Updating, 1-23
Master Clear, 1-5
Monitor Mode, 1-6

Offset Octal, 1-8
Outputting, 1-21

Port 1/0, 1-21
PAM/8 RAM Cells, 1-61
Power-Up, 1-5

RAM High Limit, 1-5

RCK, 1-22, 1-57 —
REG Key, 1-9 ()
RST, 1-5 ff, 1-9

RTM, 1-5 ff, 1-17, 1-9
Record Errors, 1-20
Refreshing, 1-23
Repeats, 1-9

Single Instruction, 1-17

Single Instruction Interrupts, 1-24
Specifying a Memory Address, 1-10 ff
Specifying a Register for Display, 1-14
Stack Space, 1-5 ‘

Stepping Through Memory, 1-13

Stepping Through the Registers, 1-15

TICCNT, 1-22
Tape Errors, 1-20, 1-48
Tick Counter, 1-22

USART Bit Definitions, 1-30
User Mode, 1-6
User Option Bits, 1-23, 1-29 3

J



